(5)

 2.

 3.

( )

- 204 -

 1.

 2.

( )

( )

 1.

 2.

 ( )

- 205 -

 1.

 2.

 3.

- 206 -

  107 12 31   106 12 31
   $ 2,773   $ 2,624

   54,644   57,710
   $ 57,417   $ 60,334

  107 12 31   106 12 31

   $ 6,897   $ -

   $ -   $ 9,435
   -   2,638

   -   -
   $ -   $ 12,073

   $ 563   $ -

 107

  107 12 31

- 207 -

   $ 3,800

107 9 3,800

 107

  107 12 31

   $ 37,750
   6,755

   2,147
   $ 46,652

107 12 31 0.11%

1.07% IAS 39

106

 106

   106 12 31

   $ 1,029

106

1,437

 106

  106 12 31

3   $ -
   318

- 208 -

1   19,220
   2,486

   $ 22,024

1   $ 35,511

  107 12 31   106 12 31

   $ 1,514   $ 1,886

   $ 24,259   $ 25,982
   (  343 )   (  308 )

   $ 23,916   $ 25,674

107

90

180

1

IFRS 9

- 209 -

107 12 31

1 9 0

91 180

181 270

270
   $ 23,865   $ 224   $ 22   $ 66   $ 82   $ 24,259

   (  161 )   (  56 )   (  11 )   (  33 )   (  82 )

 (  343 )

   $ 23,704   $ 168   $ 11   $ 33   $ -   $ 23,916

100%

90 25% 90 270 50%

271 100%

  107
IAS 39   $ 308

IFRS 9   -
IFRS 9   308

   35
   $ 343

106

106 107

90

180

1

1 100%

   106 12 31

- 210 -

90   $ 25,348
91-180   338
181   296

   $ 25,982

   106 12 31
   $ 308

   -
   -

   $ 308

  107 12 31   106 12 31
   $ 3,433   $ 4,258

  107 12 31   106 12 31
   $ 13,449   $ 14,109

FRESH KING
ENTERPRISES
LIMITED

   4,856   1,911
   155,475   192,651

   929   1,166
   $ 174,709   $ 209,837

  107 12 31   106 12 31

   100%   100%
FRESH KING ENTERPRISES

LIMITED

   100%   100%
   100%   100%

   100%   100%

107 106

- 211 -

106 1 1   $ 123,558   $ 39,694   $ -   $ 67,113   $ 6,659   $ 2,627   $ 239,651
   -   -   -   723   1,188   79   1,990
   -   -   -   (  3,662 )   -   -   (  3,662 )

   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
106 12 31   $ 123,558   $ 39,694   $ -   $ 64,174   $ 7,847   $ 2,706   $ 237,979

106 1 1   $ -   $ 4,756   $ -   $ 45,083   $ 4,361   $ 1,161   $ 55,361

   -   1,058   -   8,173   1,770   928   11,929
   -   -   -   (  3,517 )   -   -   (  3,517 )

   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
106 12 31   $ -   $ 5,814   $ -   $ 49,739   $ 6,131   $ 2,089   $ 63,773
106 12 31   $ 123,558   $ 33,880   $ -   $ 14,435   $ 1,716   $ 617   $ 174,206

107 1 1   $ 123,558   $ 39,694   $ -   $ 64,174   $ 7,847   $ 2,706   $ 237,979

   -   -   180   286   946   -   1,412
   -   -   -   (  27,367 )   -   (  1,943 )   (  29,310 )

   -   -   -   242   -   -   242
107 12 31   $ 123,558   $ 39,694   $ 180   $ 37,335   $ 8,793   $ 763   $ 210,323

107 1 1   $ -   $ 5,814   $ -   $ 49,739   $ 6,131   $ 2,089   $ 63,773

   -   1,049   20   6,976   1,069   585   9,699
   -   -   -   (  27,314 )   -   (  1,943 )   (  29,257 )

   -   -   -   242   -   -   242
107 12 31   $ -   $ 6,863   $ 20   $ 29,643   $ 7,200   $ 731   $ 44,457
107 12 31   $ 123,558   $ 32,831   $ 160   $ 7,692   $ 1,593   $ 32   $ 165,866

   50

  15
  3
  0.5 6
  1 5
  3

- 212 -

  107 12 31   106 12 31

   $ 54,331   $ 17,184
   10,314   10,967

   $ 64,645   $ 28,151

  107 12 31   106 12 31

   $ 112,000   $ 144,000
 1   (  32,000 )   (  32,000 )

   $ 80,000   $ 112,000

   107 12 31   106 12 31
   160,000   $ 112,000   $ 144,000

   106 6 2 109

6 2

0.455%

3

12

   (  32,000 )   (  32,000 )
   $ 80,000   $ 112,000

106 6 2 102.01%

306,030

3,403

- 213 -

  107 12 31   106 12 31

   $ 7,755   $ 11,982

   902   1,052
   1,982   1,569
   1,644   1,876
   4,096   5,221

   3,377   4,957
   $ 19,756   $ 26,657

  $ -   $ 60,921
   15   5,364

   $ 15   $ 66,285

6%

( )